
Page 1 to 28

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018655-2022 

Contract

Plumbing, Mechanical & Drainage Materials

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-018655
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-032aea  
Published 7 July 2022, 3:41pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Britannia House, Hall Ings

Bradford

BD1 1HX

Contact

Nikki Morton

Email

nikki.morton@bradford.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018655-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018655-2022
mailto:nikki.morton@bradford.gov.uk


Page 2 to 28

UKE41 - Bradford

National registration number

180808262

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.bradford.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

https://yortender.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/103277

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.bradford.gov.uk/
https://yortender.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/103277


Page 3 to 28

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Plumbing, Mechanical & Drainage Materials

Reference number

CBMDC-51968

II.1.2) Main CPV code

44115210 - Plumbing materials

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

The Council is seeking tenders from Plumbing and/or Mechanical and/or Drainage
Material Suppliers who are interested in gaining approval onto a framework agreement.
The framework is split into the following 5 lots. Bidders can apply for any number of lots:
Lot 1 - Ad Hoc Maintenance Plumbing Materials Lot 2 - Project Plumbing Materials Lot 3 -
Ad Hoc Maintenance Mechanical Materials Lot 4 – Project Mechanical Materials Lot 5 –
Ad Hoc Drainage Materials

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,200,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 1 - Ad-Hoc Plumbing Materials

Lot No



Page 4 to 28

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

44115210 - Plumbing materials

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE41 - Bradford

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Ad-hoc plumbing materials

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 2 - Project Plumbing Materials

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

44115210 - Plumbing materials

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 5 to 28

UKE41 - Bradford

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Project plumbing materials

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 3 - Ad-Hoc Mechanical Materials

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

44115210 - Plumbing materials

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE41 - Bradford

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Ad-hoc mechanical materials

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 



Page 6 to 28

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 4 - Project Mechanical Materials

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

44115210 - Plumbing materials

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE41 - Bradford

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Project mechanical materials

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 7 to 28

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 5 - Ad-Hoc Drainage Materials

Lot No

5

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

44115210 - Plumbing materials

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE41 - Bradford

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Ad-hoc drainage materials

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 8 to 28

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-009295

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Lot No

1

Title

Lot 1 - Ad-Hoc Plumbing Materials

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

16 June 2022

/Notice/009295-2022


Page 9 to 28

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 6 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Doyle & Doyle Ltd

Doyle & Doyle Limited

Bradford

BD5 0HQ

Email

contracts@doyleanddoyle.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

266651187

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,200,000

mailto:contracts@doyleanddoyle.co.uk


Page 10 to 28

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

2

Lot No

1

Title

Lot 1 - Ad-Hoc Plumbing Materials

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

16 June 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 6 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

EDWARD FOSTER & SON(BRADFORD)LIMITED

BENTON HOUSE 

Bradford

BD5 0DP

Email

gormansfosters@aol.com

mailto:gormansfosters@aol.com


Page 11 to 28

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

607130773

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £12,000,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

3

Lot No

1

Title

Lot 1 - Ad-Hoc Plumbing Materials

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

16 June 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 12 to 28

Number of tenders received: 6 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

UK Plumbing Supplies

Quayside 2a, Wilderspool Park, Greenalls Avenue, 

Stockton Heath

WA4 6HL

Email

nigel.burley@plumbase.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

02723962

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,200,000

mailto:nigel.burley@plumbase.co.uk


Page 13 to 28

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

4

Lot No

1

Title

Lot 1 - Ad-Hoc Plumbing Materials

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

16 June 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 6 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Wolseley UK Limited

2 Kingmaker Court

Warwick

CV34 6DH

Email

tendermanagement@wolseley.co.uk

mailto:tendermanagement@wolseley.co.uk


Page 14 to 28

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

GB 3620233-93

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,200,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

5

Lot No

2

Title

Lot 2 - Project Plumbing Materials

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

16 June 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 15 to 28

Number of tenders received: 6 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Doyle & Doyle Ltd

Doyle & Doyle Limited

Bradford

BD5 0HQ

Email

contracts@doyleanddoyle.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

266651187

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,200,000

mailto:contracts@doyleanddoyle.co.uk


Page 16 to 28

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

6

Lot No

2

Title

Lot 2 - Project Plumbing Materials

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

16 June 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 6 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

UK Plumbing Supplies

Quayside 2a, Wilderspool Park, Greenalls Avenue, 

Stockton Heath

WA4 6HL

Email

nigel.burley@plumbase.co.uk

mailto:nigel.burley@plumbase.co.uk


Page 17 to 28

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

02723962

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,200,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

7

Lot No

2

Title

Lot 2 - Project Plumbing Materials

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

16 June 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 18 to 28

Number of tenders received: 6 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Wolseley UK Limited

2 Kingmaker Court

Warwick

CV34 6DH

Email

tendermanagement@wolseley.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

GB 3620233-93

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,200,000

mailto:tendermanagement@wolseley.co.uk


Page 19 to 28

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

8

Lot No

3

Title

Lot 3 - Ad-Hoc Mechanical Materials

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

16 June 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 6 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Doyle & Doyle Ltd

Doyle & Doyle Limited

Bradford

BD5 0HQ

Email

contracts@doyleanddoyle.co.uk

mailto:contracts@doyleanddoyle.co.uk


Page 20 to 28

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

266651187

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,200,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

9

Lot No

3

Title

Lot 3 - Ad-Hoc Mechanical Materials

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

16 June 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 21 to 28

Number of tenders received: 6 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Wolseley UK Limited

2 Kingmaker Court

Warwick

CV34 6DH

Email

tendermanagement@wolseley.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

GB 3620233-93

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,200,000

mailto:tendermanagement@wolseley.co.uk


Page 22 to 28

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

10

Lot No

4

Title

Lot 4 - Project Mechanical Materials

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

16 June 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 6 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Doyle & Doyle Ltd

Doyle & Doyle Limited

Bradford

BD5 0HQ

Email

contracts@doyleanddoyle.co.uk

mailto:contracts@doyleanddoyle.co.uk


Page 23 to 28

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

266651187

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,200,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

11

Lot No

4

Title

Lot 4 - Project Mechanical Materials

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

16 June 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 24 to 28

Number of tenders received: 6 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Wolseley UK Limited

2 Kingmaker Court

Warwick

CV34 6DH

Email

tendermanagement@wolseley.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

GB 3620233-93

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,200,000

mailto:tendermanagement@wolseley.co.uk


Page 25 to 28

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

12

Lot No

5

Title

Lot 5 - Ad-Hoc Drainage Materials

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

16 June 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 6 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Doyle & Doyle Ltd

Doyle & Doyle Limited

Bradford

BD5 0HQ

Email

contracts@doyleanddoyle.co.uk

mailto:contracts@doyleanddoyle.co.uk


Page 26 to 28

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

266651187

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,200,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

13

Lot No

5

Title

Lot 5 - Ad-Hoc Drainage Materials

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

16 June 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 27 to 28

Number of tenders received: 6 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Wolseley UK Limited

2 Kingmaker Court

Warwick

CV34 6DH

Email

tendermanagement@wolseley.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

GB 3620233-93

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,200,000

mailto:tendermanagement@wolseley.co.uk


Page 28 to 28

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

1st Floor, Britannia House, Hall Ings

Bradford

BD1 1HX

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.bradford.gov.uk/

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Bradford

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Bradford

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.bradford.gov.uk/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-07-31T02:41:24+0100
	TCPDF




